
 

 

 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 23 June 2015 
7.00 pm 

Committee Room 1- Hammersmith Town Hall 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration: Opposition 

Councillor Natalia Perez Shepherd (Chair) 
Councillor Daryl Brown (Vice-chair) 
Councillor Colin Aherne 
Councillor Michael Cartwright 
Councillor Iain Cassidy 
Councillor Larry Culhane 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey 
Councillor Guy Vincent 
 

Councillor Adronie Alford 
Councillor Steve Hamilton 
Councillor Alex Karmel 
Councillor Michael Adam 
Councillor Belinda Donovan 
Councillor Jane Law 
Councillor Frances Stainton 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Sue Perrin 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 �: 020 8753 2094 
 E-mail: sue.perrin@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 
 

Date Issued: 
 

15 June 2015 
 

 
 



 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Licensing Committee 
Agenda 

 
23 June 2015 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1. MINUTES  1 - 3 

 To approve as an accurate record, and the Chair to sign, the minutes of 
the meeting of the Committee held on 9 July 2014.   
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

   
If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   
 
 

 

4. ANNUAL LICENSING REPORT  4 - 27 

 This report informs the Licensing Committee about the work of the 
Licensing Team over the last 12 months 

 

 



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Licensing 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 9 July 2014 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Alan De’Ath (Chair), Daryl Brown (Vice-chair), 
Michael Adam, Colin Aherne, Hannah Barlow, Michael Cartwright, Iain Cassidy, 
Larry Culhane, Steve Hamilton, Vivienne Lukey and Guy Vincent 
 
 

Officers:  Patrick Crowley (Bi-borough Licensing Manager), Valerie Simpson (Bi-borough 
Head of Environmental Health (Licensing & Trading Standards)), Heidi Titcombe 
(Principal Solicitor (Planning Highways Licensing), Bi-borough Legal Services) and Sue 
Perrin (Committee Co-ordinator) 
 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2013 were confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alford. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. ANNUAL LICENSING REPORT  
 
Valerie Simpson presented the annual licensing report, which provided a summary 
of the licensing team’s staffing levels and performance for the financial year 
2013/2014; an update on service improvements; the Alcohol Licensing Strategy 
2012/2015; the licensing team service review and legislative changes.  
 
The report set out the licensing team’s performance in respect of the different 
types of licensing application; sub-committee hearings, the reasons for these 
hearings and the decisions; and appeals. There had been 24 licensing sub-
committee hearings for new, variation and review applications in comparison with 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

32 in 2012/2013. There had been a small number of appeals. This area of work 
could take up a considerable amount of time and it was carefully monitored in light 
of the decisions made and the facts of each case.  
 
There had been a change in approach to tackling and detecting non-compliance in 
licensed premises by acting on intelligence. Officers had worked closely with the 
Licensing Police Sergeant. who had worked actively with local businesses and 
helped them to develop action plans to address issues. 
 
There had been a decrease in the number of gambling premises in the borough.  
 
Ms Simpson outlined the service improvements which included improvements to 
the Council’s Public Access to allow service users to view premises license details 
and current licence applications online. Applicants could now apply and pay online 
for nine types of licence application. 
 
There had been no policy changes since the previous committee. 
 
The report set out the priorities for the following six months, including ongoing work 
to improve local pubwatch schemes and an update on the service review. There 
was a bi-borough Licensing Manager and licensing officers from the two boroughs 
would be able to share experiences and work jointly. However, the separate 
sovereignty of the two boroughs would be retained.  
 
There would be further benefits and service improvements when the integrated 
licensing administration team was in place and officers co-located.   
 
Ms Simpson then responded to members’ queries.  
 
There was a zero-tolerance policy in respect of underage drinking. However, if 
there were mitigating circumstances such as a new licensee in post, good training 
records, no previous complaints or breaches of licence conditions, a simple caution 
might be deemed appropriate. Ms Simpson emphasised that there was a formal 
record of a simple caution. Other actions included a licensing review, whereby 
more stringent conditions could be attached and monitoring of the premises. There 
had been a number of prosecution cases during the year. 
 
The appeal by Olympia Food and Wine, 9 Hammersmith Road had been 
withdrawn as a new application for a similar licence had been granted without 
objection. There had been no evidence that the applicant was connected to the 
original premises. 
 
The number and location of betting shops would be provided. It was believed that 
there had been an increase in high street betting shops, nationally. 
 

Action: Valerie Simpson 
 

The potential link between increased crime and fixed slot machines, at which 
money could be lost extremely quickly was noted.  
 

Page 2



 

______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

In respect of the bi-borough team and the capacity to carry out enforcement work, 
Ms Simpson responded that the Hammersmith & Fulham team comprised three 
officers and that it was quite a demanding borough. The service review would allow 
the licensing team to move to a structure whereby the licensing officers would 
reduce the level of administration which they currently undertook and focus on 
committee meetings, enforcement and supporting businesses to achieve 
compliance.  
 
Savings had already been made in respect of the bi-borough manager post and in 
the long term, efficiency savings were envisaged.  
 
Underage drinking was a borough wide problem. Accreditation training for licensing 
officers was being explored. This would enable them to issue Fixed Penalty 
Notices (FPNs), should it not be possible for the police to attend a premises. 
 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted.  
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.30 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Sue Perrin 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 Tel 020 8753 2094 
 E-mail: sue.perrin@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 3



 

 

 

 
 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

LICENSING 

COMMITTEE 

23 JUNE 2015 
 

 

 
DATE 
23 June 2015 

ANNUAL LICENSING TEAM UPDATE 
 
SYNOPSIS 
This report is to inform the Licensing Committee 
about the work of the Licensing Team over the last 
12 months. It provides a summary of the Licensing 
Team’s staffing levels and performance for the 
financial year 2014/15, an update on service 
improvements, the shared management 
arrangements, the Alcohol Licensing Strategy 2012 – 
2015, the statutory review of the Council’s Statement 
of Licensing and Statement of Gambling Policies and 
legislative changes. 
 
It has been submitted to provide an overview of the 
work of the Licensing Authority and to allow the 
Licensing Committee to comment and/or recommend 
any improvements to the current way of working. 
 

Wards 
 
ALL 
 
 

CONTRIBUTORS   
Patrick Crowley 
Lisa White 
Adrian Overton 
Sharon Dyball 
Alex Russell 
Valerie Simpson 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that the Licensing Committee 
note the report, and provide any comments. 

 

 
CONTACT 
 
 
Valerie Simpson x3905 
Patrick Crowley 020 7341 
5601 

NEXT STEPS 
 
Recommendations will be considered for inclusion in 
the Licensing Team’s work plan. 

 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 4



 

  

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary update on the staffing levels and the work and performance of 

the licensing team for the period between 1st April 2014 and 31st March 2015.  
 
1.2 Details have been included about the service improvement work undertaken in relation to the 

licence information displayed on the public register and the facility to make online applications. 
 
1.3 An update on the statutory review of the Council’s Statement of Licensing and Statement of 

Gambling Policies. 
 
1.4 Additional information has also been included on recent legislative changes. 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 The licensing team covers a wide range of statutory licensing, registration and enforcement 

functions in the London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham. These functions cover premises 
which sell and supply alcohol or provide regulated entertainment or late night refreshment; 
gambling premises, gaming machines and lotteries; sex establishments and sexual entertainment 
venues, film classification; marriage venues; non medical poisons; scrap metal dealers and motor 
salvage dealers. 

 
2.2 The Commercial Services team, within the Environmental Health Service Group, are responsible 

for the licensing/registration of explosives/fireworks, massage and special treatment premises 
and therapists and for all animal health/welfare related licensing functions within the division, 
namely: Riding Establishments, Animal Boarding Establishments, Pet Shops and Dangerous 
Wild Animals. However, the administration of these functions, checking and processing of 
applications and issuing of licences, is undertaken by the licensing team.  

 
2.3 The licensing team work in partnership with others to promote the licensing objectives, improve 

public health and ensure that the Licensing Authority is fulfilling its functions efficiently. 
 
 
3. REPORT 
 
3.1 Staffing 
 

The Licensing Team structure consists of a Bi-Borough Licensing Team Manager and Bi-
Borough Administration Unit Leader – three Licensing Officers, one Licensing Compliance Officer 
and two Licensing Compliance Assistants.  The Licensing Compliance Officer and Assistants are 
jointly responsible for the checking and processing of all licensing applications, invoicing and 
collection of annual fees, general enquiries and associated administration tasks, whilst the 
Licensing Officers are responsible for dealing with opposed applications and presenting the 
cases at Committee, licensing enforcement and supporting businesses to achieve compliance.  
 
In addition the Policy and Projects Officer at the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea 
assists with the checking of licences prior to issue on a part time basis. 
 
Since June 2014 one of the Licensing Officer posts has been filled by an officer on secondment 
from the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea, and we anticipate that a full time Licensing 
Officer will be recruited into this post by the end of July.  
 

Page 5



 

  

The structure also includes one officer as part of the Council’s ‘intern’ scheme to assist with the 
invoicing and debt recovery of annual licensing fees. This post is currently vacant but we expect 
to recruit for this position by the end of July.  
 

3.2 Team performance, work activity and key achievements in 2014/15 
 

Licensing Act 2003 
 
The Authority has a statutory duty to carry out its function with a view to promoting the four 
licensing objectives. These are: 
 
� The prevention of crime and disorder; 
� Public safety; 
� The prevention of public nuisance; and 
� The protection of children from harm 
 
The work of the Licensing Team involves policy implementation, processing, inspection, 
enforcement, preparing reports for licensing sub-committee and service improvement. 
 
At 1 April 2015, the authority had 871 licensed premises and had granted 2629 authorisations for 
personal licence holders under the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
Tables 1 - 4 below illustrate the Licensing Authority’s performance during 2014/15. Data from 
2013/14 has been included for comparison purposes. 
 
Applications 
 

Table 1: Licence/authorisation type No. of applications received 

2013/14 2014/15 

New premises licences applications 58 65 

New personal licences applications 193 206 

Premises licence Full variation applications 29 25 

Premises licence Minor variation applications 24 29 

Designated premises supervisor (DPS) variations applications 192 232 

Transfers of premises licences applications 54 69 

Temporary event notices (TENs) / Late Temporary event notices 525 525 

 
 
The data in Table 1 shows that there has been an overall increase of approximately 6.5% in the 
number of new personal licences and approximately 17.5% increase in the number of premises 
licence applications. 
 
The number of temporary event notices has remained static, and of the 525 notices received in 
2014/15, 128 (approximately 24%) were submitted under the late temporary event notice 
provisions. 
 
 
Sub Committee Hearings  

 
In 2014/15 a total of 15 licensing sub committee sittings took place for new, variation and review 
applications, in comparison to 24 in 2013/14. A breakdown is provided below: 

Page 6



 

  

 
Where a representation is made following an application 
[...]
one in relation to an application 
for a licence for a Scrap Metal Dealer and the other in relation to the renewal of a licence for a 
Sex Entertainment Venue. 

 
A full report on all applications that went to Sub Committee has been produced by Committee 
Services and can be seen at Appendix 1.  
 
Appeals 
 
Appeals against the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee can be brought by a number of 
parties involved in the application and licensing process e.g. the applicant, responsible authorities 

Page 7



 

  

and other persons who have objected, or a licence holder in the case of reviews.  This area of 
work can take up a considerable amount of time and it is therefore important that the service 
monitors this area of work in light of the decisions made and the facts of each case. 
 
A summary of the appeals is provided below.  
 
 
Today’s Express, 86a Lillie Road, SW6 
 
A new premises licence application for a 24 hour off licence was heard by the licensing sub-
committee on the 22 July 2014, the committee granted the application in part with restricted 
hours from 10:00 to 00:00, and additionally the committee attached a number of conditions to 
promote the licensing objectives. Following the decision the applicant submitted an Appeal to the 
Magistrates Court. An agreement was made with the applicant before the first hearing date, to 
settle the matter without the need for a hearing. The Appeal was subsequently withdrawn. The 
licence now permits the sale of alcohol until 01:00 seven days a week with an additional condition 
relating to personal licence holders being on duty.  

 
Olympia Food & Wine, 9 Hammersmith Road 
 
Due to a failed test purchase and continuous breaches of licensing conditions a licensing sub 
committee revoked this licence in September 2013. Following the decision the applicant 
submitted an Appeal to the Magistrates Court. An agreement was made with the applicant to 
settle the matter without the need for a hearing after the Cou
[...]
’s costs - £2750. He was also asked to pay £120 as a 
victim surcharge. A sentence was also passed in Mr Kosma’s absence (the other joint licence 
holder and premises supervisor at the time of the incident). He was fined £750 for the unlicensed 
activity on 31st January 2013 along with £500 costs and a £75 victim surcharge. Statements 
were provided from Council officers and Police officers as part of this prosecution, a number of 
which were called to give evidence during this two day trial. Previously this premises has had 20 
conditions imposed on the licence, including reduced opening hours to midnight, better ID checks 
and a ban on music as a result of this incident. These restrictions were imposed by a licensing 
sub-committee on the 1st May 2013 following a review of the premises licence. 

 
Gambling Act 2005 

 
The Authority has a statutory duty to carry out functions with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives. These are: 
 
� Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with crime or 
disorder or being used to support crime; 

� Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and 
� Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by 
gambling. 

 
The team issues premises licences for the following; bingo halls, betting shops, adult gaming 
centres, family entertainment centres, casino and horse racing/dog tracks. 

 
 Applications 
 

Table 6 below details the types or gambling premises in the borough.   
 

Table 6: Types of gambling premises Total 

2013/14 2014/15 

Adult Gaming Centres 6 5 

Betting Shops/ Track Betting 51 44 

Bingo 4 4 

Total 61 53 

 

Page 10



 

  

As can be seen there has been a decrease in the number of betting shops and adult gaming 
centres in the borough in the past 12 months and no new gambling premises licences were 
issued in 2014/15.  

The Gambling Act 2005 states that licensing authorities should aim to permit the use of a 
prem
[...]
psed as a result of the insolvency and to ensure that the 
premises does not continue to operate without a licence, 

o when a licensee changes its name or registered office, so that action can be taken to 
ensure the licensee notifies the council of the change and returns the licence for 
amendment. 

� Implementing a system for the timely invoicing of annual fees and the recording of invoice 
details and payments on the department’s licensing database (Uniform). This has led to 
improvements in identifying premises who have failed to pay their annual fee so that further 
action can be taken to either recover the fees, suspend the licences, or, if the licence is no 
longer required, to prompt the licensee to surrender the licence. 

� The systematic recording of licence conditions on Uniform each time a licence is issued, over 
time this will facilitate the accessibility of this information on the Council’s Public Licensing 
Register. 
  

Page 11



 

  

This work is still ongoing and further improvements to the management of our electronic records 
will continue in 2015/16. 
 
 
On-line applications  

 
Applicants can now apply and pay online for 9 types of licence applications.  For temporary event 
notices the data completed online is automatically populated into the licensing database, 
providing convenience and a more efficient way of working.  
 
Two further online forms which populate directly into the licensing database have been 
developed for new premises licences and variations to specify the designated premises 
supervisor. These forms are due to go live in June/July, after which, work will begin on the 
remaining premises licence application forms. It is expect that the majority of premises licence 
application forms will be fully integrated with the licensing database in the coming year.  

 
 
3.4 Update on Alcohol Licensing Strategy 2012 – 2015  

 
This alcohol licensing strategy sets out our proactive approach towards the prevention and 
reduction of alcohol related violent crime, disorder and antisocial behaviour and the negative 
impact on public health. 
 
Working with our partners, we will always strive to adopt best practice around: 

 
� Interventions to tackle the alcohol-fuelled disorder, using enforcement powers to tackle 
problem premises and problem individuals; and 

� Managing the night time economy using partnership approaches. 
 
The reduction of the level of alcohol related crime, disorder and anti-social behaviour and the 
negative impact on public health will continue to be tackled through the four strategic goals 
below: 

 
� Building an Evidence Base; 
� Providing Advice and Education; 
� Regulation and enforcement; and 
� Improving Public Health. 

 
A link to the Alcohol Licensing Strategy can be found here: Alcohol Licensing Strategy 
 
A summary of the work activities that have been carried out by Trading Standards, in support of 
the strategy is detailed below: -  
 
Table  7: Trading Standards 
underage sales work in 2014/15 Target 

Actual number of 
attempts 

Number of 
sales 

Underage Sales Alcohol 10 12* 1 

Underage Sales Knives 10 0 0 

Underage Sales Tobacco 10 6** 0 

 
 
*During March 2015, the Trading Standards Team have also carried out 85 (eighty five) alcohol 
visits in LBHF to check for compliance with Challenge 21/25.  The team used three volunteers 
aged 18, 19 and 20 years of age. 
  

Page 12



 

  

• 85 Attempts were made to purchase alcohol 

• 54 sales of alcohol were made where the volunteers were not asked for ID or age.  In these 
instances written guidance was issued to the businesses where a Challenge 21/25 policy or 
licensing condition was in place.   

  
Following the sale a Trading Standards officer and the volunteer returned to the shop to notify 
them of the sale and to discuss the reason why the sale was made.  This exercise was well 
received by local businesses, as it gave them the rare opportunity to speak to a volunteer and to 
realise
[...]
 sale of alcohol to underage children. 

� Further develop relationships with public health contacts for alcohol. 
� Monitor existing action plans. 
� Make improvements to the intel crime report. 
� Make improvements to the licensing information displayed on Public access. 
 

3.5 Shared management arrangements  
 

The Licensing Teams in the London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham and the Royal 
Borough of Kensington and Chelsea have compared respective services in depth, which has 
highlighted a number of opportunities:  
 
� for reducing overall operational costs to residents in both boroughs;  
� for building in resilience to cater for future demand;  
� for making service improvements;  
� for maximising licensing income;  
� for operating best practice: and  
� for pooling professional technical expertise and competence.   

Page 13



 

  

 
The Bi-borough Licensing Manager role has worked well and some of the benefits above have 
been realised. The two teams (LBHF and RBKC) co-located at the Council Offices in Pembroke 
Road W8 in October 2014.  This co-location has benefitted both teams in terms of sharing good 
practice, improving service delivery and reducing overall operational costs. 

 
 
4. REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 
4.1 The current Statement of Licensing Policy was reviewed and adopted by Full Council and was 

published in July 2012.  This review related to changes in licensing legislation that rendered the 
previous Policy statement factually incorrect. 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 requires every Licensing Authority to review its Statement of Licensing 
policy at least every 5 years, which would mean that a revised Policy Statement would need to be 
published in 2017.  However, changes to the Secretary of State’s Guidance to Licensing 
Authorities (published March 2015), new legislation amending the Licensing Act 2003 (effective 
from April 2015), and a need to review the Cumulative Impact Zones in Fulham and Shepherds 
Bush have resu

Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Licensing 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Tuesday 23 June 2015 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Colin Aherne, Adronie Alford, Michael Cartwright, 
Steve Hamilton, Iain Cassidy, Larry Culhane, Belinda Donovan, Vivienne Lukey, 
Frances Stainton, Guy Vincent and Natalia Perez (Chair) 
 
Officers: Patrick Crowley, Valerie Simpson, Sgt Stuart Ratcliffe 
  
1. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2014 be confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Michael Adam, Daryl 
Brown, Alex Karmel and Jane Law. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. ANNUAL LICENSING REPORT  
 
The annual report provided an overview of the work of the Licensing Authority over 
the previous 12 months, including: a summary of the Licensing Team’s staffing 
levels and performance for the financial year 2014/2015, an update on service 
improvements, the shared management arrangements, the Alcohol Licensing 
Strategy 2012/2015, the statutory review of the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
and Statement of Gambling Policies and legislative changes.  
 
Mr Crowley highlighted the decrease in the number of review hearings and the 
significant increase in the number of inspection and enforcement visits. The 
Licensing Team worked closely with Licensing Police Sergeant Ratcliffe, and there 
had been several joint operations to tackle unlicensed activity and licensing issues 
across the borough.  
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The service review had allowed the licensing team to move to a structure, whereby 
officers were able to focus on inspecting premises and supporting businesses to 
achieve compliance and spend less time on administration. 
 
Sergeant Ratcliffe stated that there was a continuing downward trend in crime, and 
provided the following statistics to demonstrate this. 2013/2014, there had been a 
33% reduction in crime in  licensed premises and in 2014/2015 a further 7.5% 
reduction in crime. Common assault (actual bodily harm and grievous bodily harm) 
had fallen by 20% and theft by 17.5%.  
 
Sergeant Ratcliffe highlighted the Southern Belle as a very successful summary 
review, which had been effective in forcing the premises to change its practices. 
Crime had fallen drastically through the sub-committee’s decision.  
 
Councillor Cartwright queried the issuing of warning letters to licence holders, 
rather than prosecution and noted that Olympia Food & Wine had received a lot of 
warnings. 
 
Ms Simpson responded that the Trading Standards Team had zero tolerance 
towards the illegal sale of alcohol to children. However, it was also one of their 
goals to provide advice and education.  
 
The Team had targeted underage sales and had undertaken alcohol visits to check 
compliance with Challenge 21/25. There were three possible actions:  review, 
caution or prosecute.  
 
In respect of Olympia Food & Wines, a licensing sub-committee had revoked this 
licence in September 2013. However it was permitted for another operator to apply 
for a new premises licence.  
 
Councillor Vincent queried whether changing behaviours pushed the problem to 
other areas. Sergeant Ratcliffe responded that, in terms of licenced premises, the 
standards had been raised for operators, and there was evidence that crime did 
not tend to be displaced.. Mr Crowley added that there had not been an impact on 
Kensington & Chelsea, where there was also a downward trend. 
 

 
Meeting started: 19:00 
Meeting ended: 19:40 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 

Contact officer: Sue Perrin 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2094 
 E-mail: sue.perrin@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


